ORDINANCE NO. 2025-__10___

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 155, "ZONING CODE," OF THE POMPANO BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES BY DELETING "APPENDIX C: FEE SCHEDULE," IN ITS ENTIRETY AND BY CREATING A NEW "APPENDIX C: FEE SCHEDULE," PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Florida Statutes Section 166.041(3)(c)2, advertisements have been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Pompano Beach and of general interest and readership in the community, notifying the public of two public hearings on this proposed Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, two public hearings before the City Commission were held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearings the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That "Appendix C: Fee Schedule," is hereby deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 2. That a new "Appendix C: Fee Schedule," is hereby created and reads as follows:

APPENDIX C: FEE SCHEDULE

All Planning and Zoning application types and associated fees shall be published on the City's Planning and Zoning website. Additionally, hard copies of the fee schedule will be kept on file with the Development Services Department and the City Clerk's Office.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this 22nd day of October , 2024.

PASSED SECOND READING this 12th day of November, 2024.

signed by:

Rex Hardin

502CB780EB3F480...

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Docusigned by: Eurin Alfred D1C913A8ED334CA...

KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK

MEB/jrm 9/11/24 L:ord/ch155/2024-227

